
Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday 27 November 2017
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Sandra Rhule

Councillor Sunny Lambe

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 17 November 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Monday 27 November 2017

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: CHAPTER 72, 72 BERMONDSEY STREET, 
LONDON SE1 3UD

1 - 37

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: BOTTLE & BASKET, 187 WATERLOO ROAD, 
LONDON SE1 8UX

38 - 83

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT

Date: 17 November 2017



 

Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
27 November 20
[...]
vant. However, if such events are not properly attributable to the premises 
being open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be excluded. Guidance is 
that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities 
taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or 
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.

50. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 
declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 

10



 

considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members 
are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

51. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub committee needs to consider the 
balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under 
section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to 
prevent crime and disorder in the borough.

52. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

53. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office Revised Guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

54. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At 
[...]
rest of the conditions shall remain.

 The client will additional employ SIA door staff after 22:00 till closing time. 

11. The variation to the premises application form provides the applicant operating 
schedule. Parts  L,  J, K, L, M, N and O  and P set out the proposed operating hours 
and operating controls in full, with reference to the four licensing objectives as stated 
in the Licensing Act 2003. Should a premises licence be issued in respect of the 
application the information provided in part P of the operating schedule will form the 
basis of conditions that will be attached to the licence. A copy of the application is 
attached to this report as Appendix A.

40



Designated premises supervisor

12. The designated premises supervisor is Gizem Derinyer who has a personal licence 
issued by Enfield Council.

Representations from responsible authorities

13. Representations have been submitted by the Metropolitan Police Service, licensing 
(as a responsible authority) and public health.

14. The police state that hours sought exceed the recommended opening hours within 
the current statement of licensing policy 2016 - 2020, for this part of the borough.  
This venue sits in an area that in the past has suffered with anti-social behaviour, 
much of which associated with the street drinking community and also the excessive 
consumption of alcohol. They note the applicant has offered a condition in regard to 
the employment of SIA door supervisors after 22:00. Whilst ordinarily this would 
seem like a positive response, they have doubts as to the reasoning behind this 
measure, usually reserved for on licence premises that operate late into the night 
time economy.
 

15. The Licensing representation is based on the Southwark statement of licensing 
policy 2016 - 2020 and relates to the licensing objectives for the prevention of crime 
and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance. The premises sits in the Borough 
and Bankside policy and the applicant has not addressed the presumption to refuse 
this application within the operating schedule. They recommend refusal of this 
application unless the applicant can demonstrate that the premises will not be 
contributing to crime and disorder and public nuisance within the policy area.

16. Public health concerns relate to the hours of alcohol sales requested. Research 
suggests that increased hours of alcohol sales are associated with increased alcohol 
consumption, increased alcohol-related injuries, and increased alcohol-related harm. 
Additionally, the hours requested are considerably later than what is recommended 
in Southwark’s statement of licensing policy. The premises in question is located 
within Cathedrals ward. Cathedrals ward has the highest levels of ambulance call 
outs for binge drinking related incidents of the whole borough.  They also refer to the 
review hearing of 24 May 2016 and recommend a rejection of the application.

17. The representations are attached as Appendix D.

Representation from other persons

18. There is one representation from an other person (local ward councillor). They state 
That the premises has already undergone a review of its licence. In addition, the 
hours requested are not in line with Southwark’s recommended hours of operation in 
our statement of licensing policy.  

 
19. The representation is attached as Appendix E.

Conciliation

20. The representations were forwarded to the applicant. The licensing sub committee 
will be updated of any developments on 27 November 2017.  

41



Premises history

21. The premises has an existing licence number 852151. The premises licence consists 
of an off Licence based on the ground floor and was carried over from the justices 
licence in the 2005 transition period. The premises licence was transferred to the 
current premises licence holder on the 2 February 2017.    

22. On the 30 March 2016 an application to change the designated premises supervisor 
was received by Southw
[...]
ther persons and responsible authorities. 
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a 
case to case basis.

59. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

60. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

61. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office Revised Guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

47



Strategic Director of Finance and Corporate Services

The head of community safety and enforcement has confirmed that the costs of this 
process are borne by the service.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office Revised Guidance to  
 the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing    
 policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O  
 Community Safety &  
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley  
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Mrs Kirty Read
Phone  Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

 Name  Title
 Appendix A  Variation application  
 Appendix B  Current licence
 Appendix C  Notice of decision from 24 May 2016
 Appendix D  Representations from responsible authorities   
 Appendix E  Representation from other person
 Appendix F  Map of the
[...]
012, the breach of 
other regulatory regimes, the fact that there was no DPS in place for a significant period, 
meaning sales of alcohol were being sold in breach of the Licensing Act 2003.  The 
representative for the premises stated that the employment of an illegal worker was an 
irrelevant consideration, despite very recent case law supporting a revocation in such cases 
(East Lindsey District Council v Abu Hanif (trading as Zara’s Restaurant and Takeaway (April 
2016)).  

The licensing sub-committee also found that there was clear evidence from the responsible 
authorities that there was street drinking associated with and in the immediate vicinity of the 
premises. Therefore, it was felt that the condition relating to the maximum ABV for beers, 
lagers and ciders was necessary and proportionate. 

Due to the fact that the lease hasn’t yet been transferred and the need for more staff to be 
trained as personal licence holders, this licensing sub-committee find it necessary and 
proportionate to suspend the licence for two weeks. This suspension will break the cycle of 
street drinkers attending the premises ensuring a fresh start for the new owners.  Since the 
premises sells other products other than alcohol this short suspension will have limited effect 
on the viability of the business.  

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations and 
the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate. 

3 Appeal rights 

This decision is open to appeal by either: 

a) The applicant for the review
b) The premises licence holder
c) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the application

Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the justices’ 
clerk for the magistrates’ court for the area within the period of 21 days beginning with the day 
on which the appellant was notified by this licensing authority of the decision.
[...]
e hours. 

This venue sits in an area that in the past has suffered with anti-social behaviour, 
much of which associated with the street drinking community and also the excessive 
consumption of alcohol. I am of the opinion that allowing the premises to open for an 
additional three hours with the extended availability of alcohol would again increase 
the possibility of these problems returning. It for these reasons that the Police object 
to this variation as detailed in the application on the grounds that it is likely to have a 
negative impact on the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objectives. 

APPENDIX D77



Working for a safer Southwark 

It seems that there might be some scope for movement and compromise as the 
current hours are less than those recommended in policy, however any increase 
should be within the current policy hours recommended for off licenses.  

Police have no objection to the removal of conditions as per annex 2 of the current 
premises licence. 

The Following is submitted for your consideration, Police would welcome the 
opportunity to conciliate should the need arise. 

Yours Sincerely 

PC Ian Clements 362MD 
Southwark Police Licensing Unit 
Tel:   0207 232 6756 

78



MEMO:  Licensing Unit 

To Licensing Unit Date  3 November  2017 

Copies 

From Jayne Tear Telephone 020 7525 0396 Fax 

Email jayne.tear@southwark.gov.uk 

Subject Re: Bottles & Basket, 187 Waterloo, London, SE1 0UN 

- Application to vary a premises licence 

I write with regards to the above application to vary the premises licence submitted by Mr 
Abbas Derinyer under the Licensing Act 2003, which seeks to extend the following licensable 
activities: 

• Supply of alcohol (off the premises) on Monday to Saturday from 23:00 to 02:00 and on
Sunday from 22:30 to 00:00

• Overall opening times shall be on Monday to Sunday from 08:00 to 02:00
Non standard timings requested 
24hrs for Bank Holidays, Christmas Eve, St. Patricks Day, Boxing Day 

The Premise is a supermarket and off licence and is situated in Bankside and Borough 
District Town Centre Area and under the southwark statement of licensing policy appropriate 
closing times for off-licences and alcohol sales in grocers and supermarkets is 00:00 hours 
daily in this area. 

The premises also falls within the Borough and Bankside CIP Area. 

My representation is based on the Southwark Statement of Licensing policy 2016 – 2020 
and relates to the licensing objectives for the prevention of crime and disorder and the 
prevention of public nuisance. 

Section six of the policy (from page 32) deals with Southwark’s local cumulative impact 

policies. This premises sits in the Borough and Bankside policy area as defined in paragraph 

129 of the policy and, as an off licence this premises falls into the class of premises in 130 of 

the policy.  

Therefore under 119 of the policy there is a rebuttable presumption that applications for new 
premises licences/variations  that are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will 
normally be refused or subject to certain limitations. In such circumstances, it is for the 
applicant to demonstrate that the application will not, if granted, further contribute to the 
negative local cumulative impact on any one or more of the licensing objectives. 

79



The applicant has not addressed the presumption to refuse this application within the 
operating schedule. I would recommend refusal of this application unless the applicant can 
demonstrate that the premises will not be contributing to crime and disorder and public 
nuisance within the policy area.  

Southwark’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 – 2020 can be found on the following link: 
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/downloads/download/4399/licensing_act_2003_-
_southwark_statement_of_licensing_policy_2016_-_2020 

Jayne Tear 
Principal Licensing officer 
In the capacity of the Licensing Responsible Authority 

80



From: Sharpe, Carolyn On Behalf Of Public Health Licensing 

Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2017 4:30 PM 
To: Regen, Licensing 

Cc: Public Health Licensing 
Subject: RE: Consultation - 187 Waterloo Road, Bottle & Basket 

To whom it may concern: 

Re: Bottle & Basket, 187 Waterloo Road, London SE1 8UX 

On behalf of the Director of Health and Wellbeing (incorporating the role of Director of Public 
Health) for Southwark (a responsible authority under the Licensing Act 2003) I wish to make 
representation in respect of the above. 

This representation is made in respect of the following licensing objective(s): 

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Prevention of public nuisance
 Public safety

General Comments 

The applicant requests to vary their current licence to extend the hours of alcohol sales from 
08:00-23:00 daily to 08:00-02:00 daily. Additionally the applicant would like to serve alcohol 
24hours a day on bank holidays, Christmas Eve, St. Patrick’s Day and Boxing Day. 

I have concerns regarding the hours of alcohol sales requested. Research suggests that 
increased hours of alcohol sales are associated with increased alcohol consumption, 
increased alcohol-related injuries, and increased alcohol-related harm. Additionally, the 
hours requested are considerably later than what is recommended in Southwark’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy. 

Moreover, this premises was recently reviewed by Southwark’s Licensing Sub-Committee on 
24 May 2016, due to numerous issues with the management of the premises. Additionally, 
this premises is located in an area of high levels of alcohol related harm, in particular there is 
an issue with street drinking in the local area. The premises in question is located within 
Cathedrals ward. Cathedrals ward has the highest levels of ambulance call outs for binge 
drinking related incidents of the whole borough.  

Recommendations 

I recommended this application is rejected. 

If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Yours sincerely, 

Carolyn Sharpe 
on behalf of Professor Kevin Fenton, Director of Health and Wellbeing (incorporating the role 
of Director of Public Health) 

Carolyn Sharpe | carolyn.sharpe@southwark.gov.uk | 02075250025 | 
Public Health Policy Officer (People & Health Intelligence), London Borough of Southwark, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 
2QH

81

mailto:carolyn.sharpe@southwark.gov.uk


From: Morris, Adele  
Sent: Monday, October 23, 2017 10:27 PM 

To: Jerrom, Charlie; Linforth-Hall, Maria; Mills, Dorcas; Noakes, David 

Cc: 'Ian.Clements@met.pnn.police.uk'; Franklin, David; Prickett, Mark 
Subject: RE: Consultation - 187 Waterloo Road, Bottle & Basket 

Dear Charlie 

I write to object to this application to extend the hours of operation of this premises. There have 
been numerous problems with this premises, and it has undergone a review of its licence. In 
addition, the hours requested are not in line with Southwark’s recommended hours of operation in 
our Statement of Licensing Policy. 

Best wishes 

Councillor Adele Morris 
Cathedrals Ward Liberal Democrat Councillor 
Opposition Spokesperson for Regeneration 
Vice Chair of Licensing Committee 
Deputy Chair, LGA Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board 
LGA Planning Advisory Service Board Member 

Tel: 0207 525 4377 

AdeleCathedrals 

As your locally elected councillors, we may use your email address to contact you from time to time 
with updates about the issue you have contacted us about or other issues which affect your area. If 
you do not wish to receive such emails, please let us know. 

APPENDIX E

82

Twitter.com/AdeleCathedrals


S
ca

le
 1

/1
01

0

D
at

e 
12

/4
/2

01
6

B
ot

tle
 &

 B
as

ke
t 1

87
 W

at
er

lo
o 

R
oa

d

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
. A

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv
ed

 ((
0)

10
00

19
25

2)
 2

00
9

APPENDIX F
83



This page is intentionally blank.



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017-18

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Sandra Rhule

Reserve

Councillor Sunny Lambe

Other members

Councillor Adele Morris

1
1
1

By email

By email

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Rodney Frederick, legal team
Andrew Heron, licensing team
Dorcas Mills, licensing team
Jayne Tear licensing team
Carolyn Sharpe, public heath team

Andrew Weir (spares)                      

Total printed copies: 

Dated: 17 November 2017

1
1
1
1
1
1

5

14


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Chapter 72, 72 Bermondsey Street, London SE1 3UD
	Appendix A: Current licence
	Appendix B: Application
	Appendix C: Copies of representations and subsequent withdrawals from responsible authorities
	Appendix D; Representations from other persons
	Appendix E: Map

	6 Licensing Act 2003: Bottle & Basket, 187 Waterloo Road, London SE1 8UX
	Appendix A: Variation application
	Appendix B: Current licence
	Premises licence number                              
	Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
	Post code 
	Telephone number 
	Where the licence is time limited the dates 
	Licensable activities authorised by the licence
	The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

	Part 1 - Premises details
	Part 2

	Appendix C: Notice of decision from 24 May 2016
	Appendix D: Representations from responsible authorities
	Appendix E: Representation from other person
	Appendix  F: Map

	 
	OpenDistribution






Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 27 November 2017

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 27 
November 2017 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Sandra Rhule

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Rod Eslamieh, applicant, Chapter 72
Abbas Derinyer, applicant, Bottle and Basket
A. Ender Gegil, agent, Bottle and Basket
Graham Hopkins, licensing representative, Bottle and Basket
P.C. Graham White, Metropolitan Police Service
Councillor Adele Morris, ward councillor
Councillor Radha Burgess (observing)

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Roney Frederick, legal officer
Dorcas Mills, licensing officer
Jayne Tear, licensing officer as a responsible authority
Carolyn Sharpe, public health officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 27 November 2017

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: CHAPTER 72, 72 BERMONDSEY STREET, LONDON SE1 3UD 

The licensing officer presented their report. They informed the sub-committee that the 
responsible authorities had conciliated with the applicant.  Members had no questions for 
the licensing officer.

The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the applicant.

The meeting adjourned at 10.34am for the members to consider their decision.

The meeting resumed at 10.39am and the chair read out the decision of the sub-
committee.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Rod Eslamieh to vary a premises licence to be granted 
under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Chapter 72 – 72 
Bermondsey Street, London SE1 3UD be granted as follows:

Licensable activity Hours

The supply of alcohol (on and off 
sales)

Monday to Saturday from 11.00 to 22.00
Sunday from 11.00 to 21.00

Opening hours Monday to Saturday from 07.00 to 22.30
Sunday from 08.00 to 21.30

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form, and the conditions agreed with the Metropolitan Police Service and the 
licensing authority during the conciliation process.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who confirmed he had agreed to 
several conciliated conditions with the police and licensing authority. 

The licensing sub-committee noted the written representations of the local residents who 
objected to the application.

The Licensing sub-committee granted the application following the withdrawal of 
representations by the police and licensing authority, subject to the conciliated conditions 
agreed with the responsible authorities. The sub-committee was satisfied that these 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 27 November 2017

conditions addressed the issues raised in the written representations from the local 
residents. 

The sub-committee wished to clarify that the four patrons seated limit outside, would 
include smokers thereby limiting the outside area to five smokers in total if patrons are 
seated and standing. 

The licensing sub-committee was satisfied that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate and addressed the licensing objectives

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence.
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: BOTTLE & BASKET, 187 WATERLOO ROAD, LONDON SE1 
8UX 

The licensing officer presented their report. Members had questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant and their representatives addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant and their representatives.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the police.

The licensing officer representing the council as a responsible authority addressed the 
sub-committee. Members had questions for the licensing officer.

The public health officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the 
public health officer.

The ward councillor addressed the sub-committee.  Members had no questions for the 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 27 November 2017

ward councillor.

All of the parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 11.55am for the members to consider their decision.

The meeting resumed at 12.00pm. The chair did not read out the decision of the sub-
committee as none of the parties were present..

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Abbas Derinyer for a premises licence to be varied under the 
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Bottle & Basket, 187 Waterloo  
Road,  London SE1 8UX be granted as follows:

 That the permitted hours for the sale of alcohol be extended on Monday to Sunday: 
08:00 to 00:00.

Conditions

1. That non-standard timings shall be for New Years Eve, 24 hours, only.

2. That SIA door supervisors be employed on any occasion alcohol is sold beyond 
00:00. 

3. That  the conditions currently listed at Annex 2 of the premises licence be 
removed.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who amended their application.  It 
was accepted that the hours for Fridays and Saturdays did exceed those in Southwark’s 
policy, but were sought as there was a high footfall from the neighbouring hotels (the 
Hilton and Travel Lodge), whose residents would purchase alcohol to consume in their 
rooms, and avoid paying the extortionate hotel prices.  Alcohol sales amounted to 
approximately 20-25% of the premises taking. The premises also did not attract street 
drinkers as they did not stock the super strength beers, lagers and ciders.  There had 
been no complaints or any serious issues of non-compliance since the review of the 
premises in May 2016, An underage test purchase took place in October and the premises 
passed. The applicant was strongly of the view that the premises would not contribute to 
crime and disorder and public nuisance within the policy area.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the representative from the police who stated that 
the hours sought exceeded the recommended opening hours within Southwark’s statement of 
licensing policy 2016-2020, for this part of the borough. The venue sits in an area that in the past 
has suffered with anti-social behaviour, much of which associated with the street drinking 
community and also the excessive consumption of alcohol. They officer also raised concern of the 
applicant offering a condition regarding the employment of SIA door supervisors after 22:00, which 
is usually reserved for a licenced premises that operate late into the night time economy.  As a 
result, the police had real doubts as to the reasoning behind this measure and asked that the 



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 27 November 2017

application be refused.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the officer from licensing as a responsible 
authority whose representation was also based on the Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 
and related to the licensing objectives for the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention 
of public nuisance. The premises sits in the Borough and Bankside cumulative impact policy area 
and the applicant has not addressed the presumption to refuse this application within the operating 
schedule. They officer recommended that the application be refused as the applicant had failed to 
demonstrate that the premises would not contribute to crime and disorder and public nuisance 
within the policy area.

The licensing sub-committee then heard from a representative from public health whose 
concerns related to the hours of alcohol sales sought. The cumulative impact policy in Southwark’s 
statement of licensing policy for the area in which the premises is situated was imposed due to the 
extent of binge drinking in the area.  Research demonstrated that binge drinking in Cathedrals 
ward represents a huge burden on London Ambulance Service and over 1 in 5 of all 
alcohol related ambulance call outs in the borough are located in Cathedrals ward.  In 
addition increased hours of alcohol sales are associated with increased alcohol consumption, 
increased alcohol-related injuries, and increased alcohol-related harm. Finally, hours sought exceed 
those recommended in the licensing policy. The officer recommended that the application be 
refused.

The licensing sub-committee also heard from the local ward councillor who stated that the premises 
has relatively recently undergone a review of its licence and the hours requested are not in line with 
Southwark’s recommended hours of operation in our statement of licensing policy.

The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written representations before 
it and were of the opinion that the premises had failed to demonstrated that the premises 
would not be an impact. Whist there had been no compliance issues since the review in 
May 2016, the licensing sub-committee noted that the applicant was the manager of the 
premises on 26 February 2016, which resulted in the trading standards review. The 
licensing sub-committee was also concerned when the applicant stated that a SIA door 
supervisor was required because after 22:00, the area was “dangerous” and rowdy 
customers were expected.  The applicant also advised that the reason why the premises 
did not attract street drinkers, was because they didn’t stock the super strength beers, 
ciders and lagers, when in fact, there is a condition on the licence prohibiting this.  At this 
time, the sub-committee were of the view to extend licensable activities in line with policy 
hours to midnight on all days of the week in addition to allow non-standard time of 24-
hours on New Year’s Eve.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence.
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor. 



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 27 November 2017

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

The meeting ended at 12.01pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


